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ANNUAL BUDGET BYLAW

A Bylaw of THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 59 (Peace River South)
(called the “Board”) to adopt the annual budget of the Board for the fiscal year 2016/2017
pursuant to section 113 of the School Act, R.S.B.C., 1996, c.412 as amended from time to time
(called the “Act”).

1. The board has complied with the provisions of the Act respecting the annual
budget adopted by this bylaw.

2. This bylaw may be cited as School District No. 59 (Peace River South) Annual
Budget Bylaw for fiscal year 2016/2017.

3. The attached Statement 2 showing the estimated revenue and expense for the
2016/2017 fiscal year and the total budget bylaw amount of $49,483,708 for the
2016/2017 fiscal year was prepared in accordance with the Act.

4. Statement 2, 4 and Schedules 2 to 4 are adopted as the Annual Budget of the
Board for the fiscal year 2016/2017.

Read a first time the 22" _ day of June, 2016;
Read a second time the 22" _ day of June, 2016;

Read a third time, PASSED AND ADOPTED the 22" day of June, 2016;

/ A
/ '/A-..

[/ AV
t% /

Tamara Ziemer, C‘Qairperson of the Board

| Weunere Ao

Mélissa Panoulias, Secretary Treasurer

I HEREBY CERTIFY this to be a true original of School District No. 59 (Peace River
South) Annual Budget Bylaw 2016/2017, adopted by the Board the 22™ day of June,
2016.

APono Lo

Melissa Panoulias, Secretary Treasurer



School District No. 59 (Peace River South)

Annual Budget - Revenue and Expense

Statement 2

Year Ended June 30, 2017
2017 2016 Amended
Annual Budget Annual Budget

Ministry Operating Grant Funded FTE's

School-Age 3,490.875 3,490.875

Other 44.500 45.375

Total Ministry Operating Grant Funded FTE's 3,535.375 3,536.250
Revenues $ $

Provincial Grants

Ministry of Education 44,155,508 45,064,051
Other 167,220 140,785

Tuition 50,515 50,515

Other Revenue 2,060,500 1,330,500

Rentals and Leases 190,000 190,000

Investment Income 140,000 140,000

Amortization of Deferred Capital Revenue 1,416,595 1,447,114

Total Revenue 48,180,338 48,362,965
Expenses

Instruction 34,380,242 34,084,161

District Administration 1,780,243 1,887,795

Operations and Maintenance 9,448,045 9,795,308

Transportation and Housing 3,637,378 3,799,479

Total Expense 49,245,908 49,566,743
Net Revenue (Expense) (1,065,570) (1,203,778)
Budgeted Allocation (Retirement) of Surplus (Deficit) 896,906 1,135,629
Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year (168,664) (68,149)
Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year comprised of:

Operating Fund Surplus (Deficit)

Special Purpose Fund Surplus (Deficit)

Capital Fund Surplus (Deficit) (168,664) (68,149)

Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year (168,664) (68,149)

Version: 8102-7357-5374
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School District No. 59 (Peace River South)

Annual Budget - Revenue and Expense
Year Ended June 30, 2017

Statement 2

2017 2016 Amended
Annual Budget Annual Budget
Budget Bylaw Amount

Operating - Total Expense 42,729,697 43,372,170
Operating - Tangible Capital Assets Purchased 237,800 374,050
Special Purpose Funds - Total Expense 3,610,803 3,139,120
Capital Fund - Total Expense 2,905,408 3,055,453
Total Budget Bylaw Amount 49,483,708 49,940,793

Approved by the Board” /7

L ')'}/E)c;# b

Signature of the (Tllaim@p,n.ohlw Board of Education [()’aB Signed

Sig‘n’atuf’e of the Superintendent (lz?jt. Signed L
_Ulcunped e Nt A0l

Signaturé of the Secrc?tary Treasurer I.)I!Eyb Signed
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School District No. 59 (Peace River South)

Annual Budget - Changes in Net Financial Assets (Debt)
Year Ended June 30, 2017

Statement 4

2017 2016 Amended
Annual Budget Annual Budget
$ $
Surplus (Deficit) for the year (1,065,570) (1,203,778)
Effect of change in Tangible Capital Assets
Acquisition of Tangible Capital Assets
From Operating and Special Purpose Funds (237,800) (374,050)
Total Acquisition of Tangible Capital Assets (237,800) (374,050)
Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets 1.823,059 1,889,313
Total Effect of change in Tangible Capital Assets 1,585,259 1,515,263
519,689 311,485

(Increase) Decrease in Net Financial Assets (Debt)
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School District No. 59 (Peace River South)

Annual Budget - Operating Revenue and Expense

Year Ended June 30, 2017

Schedule 2

Revenues

Provincial Grants
Ministry of Education
Other

Tuition

Other Revenue

Rentals and Leases

Investment Income

Total Revenue

Expenses
Instruction
District Administration
Operations and Maintenance
Transportation and Housing
Total Expense

Net Revenue (Expense)

Budgeted Prior Year Surplus Appropriation

Net Transfers (to) from other funds
Tangible Capital Assets Purchased

Total Net Transfers

Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year

Version: 8102-7357-5374
June 22, 2016 16:22

2017 2016 Amended
Annual Budget Annual Budget
$ $
41,002,356 41,598,791
167,220 140,785
50,515 50,515
520,500 490,500
190,000 190,000
140,000 140,000
42,070,591 42,610,591
31,179,497 31,467,058
1,780,243 1,887,795
6,502,610 6,629,682
3,267,347 3,387,635
42.729.697 43,372,170
(659,106) (761,579)
896,906 1,135,629
(237,800) (374,050)
(237,800) (374,050)
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School District No. 59 (Peace River South)

Annual Budget - Schedule of Operatiflg Revenue by Source
Year Ended June 30, 2017

Schedule 2A

2017 2016 Amended
Annual Budget Annual Budget
$ $
Provincial Grants - Ministry of Education
Operating Grant, Ministry of Education 39,944,461 40,533,296
Other Ministry of Education Grants
Pay Equity 944,395 944,395
Carbon Tax Reimbursement 105,000 105,000
Miscellaneous 8,500 16,100
Total Provinecial Grants - Ministry of Education 41,002,356 41,598,791
Provincial Grants - Other 167,220 140,785
Tuition
Offshore Tuition Fees 50,515 50,515
Total Tuition 50,515 50,515
Other Revenues
Miscellancous
Seconded Staff Recoveries 74,000 74,000
Swim Grant 10,000 10,000
Substitute Staff Recoveries 120,000 90,000
Miscellaneous 71,500 144,500
BC Hydro Energy Program 187,000 114,000
Bus Charges 58,000 58,000
Total Other Revenue 520,500 490,500
Rentals and Leases 190,000 190,000
Investment Income 140,000 140,000
Total Operating Revenue 42,070,591 42,610,591

Version: 8102-7357-5374
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School District No. 59 (Peace River South)

Annual Budget - Schedule of Operating Expense by Source
Year Ended June 30, 2017

Schedule 2B

2017 2016 Amended
Annual Budget Annual Budget
$ $
Salaries
Teachers 14,701,710 14,086,473
Principals and Vice Principals 3,237,714 3,241,879
Educational Assistants 2,173,052 2,288,668
Support Staff 5,301,817 5,237,517
Other Professionals 1,345,685 1,410,106
Substitutes 1,563,052 1,665,831
Total Salaries 28,323,030 27,930,474
Employee Benefits 7,108,233 7,428,858
Total Salaries and Benefits 35,431,263 35,359,332
Services and Supplies
Services 1,563,271 1,698,243
Student Transportation 979,894 1,097,949
Professional Development and Travel 491,430 589,300
Rentals and Leases 20,500 20,500
Dues and Fees 306,381 306,581
Insurance 130,061 179,400
Supplies 2,611,897 2,914,865
Utilities 1,195,000 1,206,000
Total Services and Supplies 7,298,434 8,012,838
Total Operating Expense 42,729,697 43,372,170

Version: 8102-7357-5374
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School District No. 59 (Peace River South)

Annual Budget - Special Purpose Revenue and Expense
Year Ended June 30, 2017

Revenues
Provincial Grants
Ministry of Education
Other Revenue
Total Revenue

Expenses
Instruction
Operations and Maintenance
Total Expense

Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year

Version: 8102-7357-5374
June 22, 2016 16:22

Schedule 3

2017 2016 Amended
Annual Budget Annual Budget
$ $
2,070,803 2,299,120
1,540,000 840,000
3,610,803 3:139,120
3,200,745 2,617,103
410,058 522,017
3,610,803 3.139.120
Page 10
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School District No. 59 (Peace River South)

Annual Budget - Capital Revenue and Expense
Year Ended June 30, 2017

2017 Annual Budget

Schedule 4

Invested in Tangible Local Fund 2016 Amended
Capital Assets Capital Balance Annual Budget
$ $ $ $
Revenues
Provincial Grants
Ministry of Education 1,082,349 1,082,349 1,166,140
Amortization of Deferred Capital Revenue 1,416,595 1,416,595 1,447,114
Total Revenue 2,498,944 - 2,498,944 2,613,254
Expenses
Operations and Maintenance 1,082,349 1,082,349 1,166,140
Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets
Operations and Maintenance 1,453,028 1,453,028 1,477,469
Transportation and Housing 370,031 370,031 411,844
Total Expense 2,905,408 - 2,905,408 3,055,453
Net Revenue (Expense) (406,464) - (406,464) (442,199
Net Transfers (to) from other funds
Tangible Capital Assets Purchased 237.800 237,800 374,050
Total Net Transfers 237,800 - 237,800 374,050
Other Adjustments to Fund Balances
Total Other Adjustments to Fund Balances - - -
Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year (168,664) - (168,664) (68,149)

Version; 8102-7357-5374
June 22,2016 16:22
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